

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:15-cv-09-ABJ
Judge Amy Berman Jackson

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS)
BOARD, et al.,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION FOUNDATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Raymond J. LaJeunesse (D.C. Bar No. 124958)
John N. Raudabaugh (D.C. Bar No. 438943)
Glenn M. Taubman (D.C. Bar No. 384079)
c/o National Right to Work Legal Defense &
Education Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
703-321-8510

Counsel for the Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT	1
I. Introduction	1
II. The Board Has a Statutory Duty in Election Proceedings to Determine the Scope of the Bargaining Unit.....	3
III. Under the Election Rule, the Board Empowers Itself <i>Not</i> to Determine if Classifications of Employees Are in a Bargaining Unit	5
IV. The Election Rule Is Invalid Because the Board Will Not Establish An Appropriate Unit Either Before or After an Election	9
V. The Board Cannot Leave It to Employers and Unions to Decide the Representational Preferences of Employees	19
VI. The Election Rule Severely Undermines Employees’ Privacy Rights	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Allegheny Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 658 (1999).....	10
<i>Allied Chemical Workers Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	14
<i>ALPA v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	15
<i>Auciello Iron Works v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	20
<i>Barre National, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 877 (1995)	17
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 152 (2001).....	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	15
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948)	3
<i>Hamilton Test Systems v. NLRB</i> , 743 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Dejana Industries, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1202 (2001).....	8
<i>International Ladies Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961) ...	20, 24
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962)	15
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	13
<i>Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 1042 (1994).....	10, 16
<i>Macy's, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 4 (2014)	16
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11 th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	18
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>NLRB v. Lake County Ass'n for the Retarded</i> , 128 F.3d 1181 (7th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>NLRB v. Lorimar Productions, Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>NLRB v. Parsons School of Design</i> , 793 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>North Manchester Foundry, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 372 (1999)	17
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Omni-Dunfey Hotels, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 475 (1987).....	16
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 662 (2000)	17
<i>Pall Corp v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>PECO Energy Co.</i> , 322 NLRB 1074 (1997).....	10
<i>Skyline Distributors v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011)	16
<i>Speedrack Products Group, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 114 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002).....	16
<i>United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 111 NLRB 551 (1955)	10
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page****Statutes, Rules and Regulations***

CAN-SPAM Act	
15 U.S.C. § 7701, <i>et seq.</i>	21
National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	8
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)	19
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)	19
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	4, 14, 19
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(1)	13
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3)	13
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1).....	9, 17
FTC Do-Not-Call Rule,	
16 CFR part 310.....	21
National Labor Relations Board Rule,	
102.64	7, 8
102.64(a)	1, 5
102.66(d)	5
102.67(b)	6
102.69(b).....	2, 6, 7, 18
102.70	6
79 Fed. Red. 7,318 (6 Feb. 2014).....	9
79 Fed. Reg. 74,308 (15 Dec. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Other</i>	
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics Economic News Release, <i>Union Members Summary</i> , USDL-15-0072 (23 Jan. 2015) (available at http://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
http://www.teachersunionexposed.com/dues.cfm	24
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Redistricting Commissions: Redistricting Plans</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/2009-redistricting-commissions-table.aspx (last visited 29 Jan. 2015)	11
Pew Research Center Poll (3 Mar. 2011) (http://people-press.org/2011/03/03/section-4-opinions-of-labor-unions/).....	23
